
 

Democratic Services 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.00 am, MONDAY, 12TH JUNE, 2023 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting 

 
NOTE 

 

* For public access to the meeting, please contact us* 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679 878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED Friday, 2 June 2023) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (15) 
 

Plaid Cymru (10) 
 

Councillors 
 

Alan Jones Evans Annwen Hughes 
Gareth Tudor Jones Linda Ann Jones 
Edgar Wyn Owen Gwynfor Owen 

Rheinallt Puw Arwyn Herald Roberts 
Huw Rowlands Elfed Williams 

 
 

Independent (5) 
 

Councillors 
 

Gareth Williams Angela Russell 
Eryl Jones-Williams Anwen J. Davies 

John Brynmor Hughes  
 
 

Ex-officio Members 
 

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   ELECT CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect Chair for 2023 /24 

 
 

2.   ELECT VICE CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect Vice – chair for 2023 / 24 

 
 

3.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

5.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

 

 

6.   MINUTES 
 

4 - 6 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee, held on 5th December 2022 be signed as a true record.   

 

 

7.   GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

7 - 35 

 To submit, for information, minutes of the General Licensing Sub-committee 
meeting held on the following dates – 
 

1. 13 March 2023 
2. 10 February 2023 
3. 23 January 2023 
4. 14 December 2022 
5. 23 November 2022 
6. 14 November 2022 
7. 8 November 2022 

 

 

8.   PROPOSED TAXI LICENCE FEES 2023/24 
 

36 - 39 

 To consider the proposal to raise the fees to the recommended level; 
subject to consultation with the taxi industry and consultation through 
public notice. 

 

 

 
 
 
 



 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE  

05-12-22 

 

 

Present: Chair            Cllr. Annwen Hughes  
                Vice-chair    Cllr. Elfed Williams  
 
 
Councillors:  Anwen Davies, Alan Jones Evans, Eryl Jones-Williams, Gareth Tudor Jones, Linda 
Ann Jones, Edgar Wyn Owen, Gwynfor Owen, Arwyn Herald Roberts, Huw Rowlands, Angela 
Russell and Gareth Williams 
 
Officers:  Gwenan Mai Roberts (Licensing Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors John Brynmor Hughes and Rheinallt Puw. 
  

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 
 

3. URGENT ITEMS 
 

None to note 
 

 

4. MINUTES  
 

 The Chair signed the minutes of a meeting of this committee, that took place on 24 
October 2022, as a true record 

 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

Accepted, for information, the minutes of the General Licensing Sub-committees held on 4 
October 2022 

 

1. PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON THE MAXIMUM HACKNEY CARRIAGE TAXI FEES 
 

a) Submitted - the report of the Licensing Manager, recommending raising maximum 
hackney carriage fees in the County. Members were reminded, in accordance with 
The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 that places regulation 
duties on the Licensing Authority in relation to operating a maximum fare the public 
can be charged when travelling in hackney vehicles within the County, it is required 
that any request to change the maximum fare charged is submitted by the industry. It 
was confirmed that 5 recent requests had been received from the taxi company 
owners to review the fares and that these fares were for hackney vehicles only and 
not private vehicles.  In a meeting on 24 October, recommendations were presented 
from the Licensing Authority to increase some fares. The Committee decided to 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



approve the recommendations as well as conducting a public consultation for 14 
days. It was reported that correspondence had been submitted to the taxi industry 
before the consultation officially started, providing the opportunity for the industry to 
consider the proposals. Five objections were received with observations from 
representatives from the industry - no observations were received from the public. It 
was explained, as objections had been received to the proposal, that there was a 
need to re-submit recommendations so the Committee could give careful 
consideration to the matter before a final decision was made. 
 
Reference was made to those factors that had affected taxi businesses recently 
(lockdown period during covid 19, a significant increase in fuel costs together with a 
significant increase in inflation) noting that these had been factors that affected 
everyone.  The importance of evaluating the impact of the current situation was 
noted, ensuring fairness for the industry and taxi users. It was added that some 
community plans, with the support of grants, by collaborating with social hubs offer 
free transportation services to vulnerable users as taxi prices were too expensive. 
This is seen in Penygroes and Bethesda areas  
 
Despite accepting the industry's observations, the Licensing Unit recommended to 
continue with the original observations but accepted the observation to remove the 
proposal of creating an additional tariff for journeys in a minibus where there were 
between 5 and 8 passengers. It was considered that this proposal, in accordance 
with the industry's unanimous observations, was open to misuse and there was no 
worth to it. 

 

b) During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were made by Members: 

 That the report was clear and balanced 

 That there was a need to protect the industry but on the ot
[...]
vices that 
received costs that had been agreed with the company beforehand.  It was 
highlighted that these costs had increased recently as a result in the increase in the 
costs of living. 
 
In response to a question regarding the number of cars for wheelchairs, it was 
noted, in accordance with the current policy, that there was a need for 1 in every 7 
cars in a company to be suitable for a wheelchair. Although it was difficult to enforce 
more, it was highlighted that many provided this specific service with agreements 
with the social and education services had large, suitable vehicles. It was added that 
this policy would be reviewed in 2023. 
 
In a response to a proposal on providing electric vehicles and sites to charge electric 
vehicles for the industry, it was noted that Gwynedd had not taken advantage on 
trialling a pilot scheme in Gwynedd as no charging system existed to be able to 
provide a service and force the industry to use it.  It was added that the provision 
needed improving first and consider the barriers that needed to be overcome before 
promoting a wide provision of electric vehicles. 
 
It was proposed and seconded to approve the proposal by removing setting a 
different tariff for journeys in a minibus where there are between 5 and 8 
passengers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Approve the proposal to increase the maximum fare in accordance with the 
recommendations, subject to removing the recommendation for the additional 
tariff for journeys in a minibus where there are between 5 and 8 passengers. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.10 and concluded at 11.05 

Page 6



  

GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 13-03.23 

 

 
Present:   

 

Councillors:  Councillor Annwen Hughes (Chair)  

Councillor Gwynfor Owen and Gareth Williams 

 

Officers:  Sion Huws (Senior Solicitor), Gwenan Mai Roberts (Licensing Manager) 

and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

None to note 

 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
None to n
[...]
ant was found guilty. The applicant's explanations and the reasons for his 
behaviour in 2014 were considered and it was accepted that he wanted to put the matter 
behind him and to move on. Having considered the nature of the offence, the sentence 
given and the fact that there was no further history of offending, there were no compelling 
reasons for not following the authority's policy and to approve the application in this case.  
 
The Sub-committee determined in favour of approving the application and it was 
determined that the applicant was a fit and proper person to hold a hackney and private 
hire vehicle driver's licence.  

 
The Solicitor reported that the decision would be confirmed formally by letter to the 
applicant. 
 
A request was made for the Licensing Unit to review the application form and to clearly 
state that there was a need to disclose information about each conviction, be they 
historical or otherwise. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 14:00 and concluded at 14:25 

Page 9



  

GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 10-02-23 

 

 
Present:   

 

Councillors:  Councillor Annwen Hughes (Chair)  

Councillors Linda Ann Jones and Elfed Williams 

 

Officers:  Siôn Huws (Senior Solicitor), Gwenan Mai Roberts (Licensing Manager), 

Delyth Jones (Public Protection Trainee) and Lowri Haf Evans 

(Democracy Services Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

None to note 

 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
None to note 

 
 

3. URGENT ITEMS 
 

         None to note 
 

4. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

It was RESOLVED to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the 
discussion on the following items due to the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 12 and 13, Part 4, Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. These paragraphs applied as the individuals in question 
were entitled to privacy and there was no overriding public interest that required 
the disclosure of personal information relating to those ind
[...]
nt in 2007 related to a violent offence and 
accepted the applicant's explanation of the circumstances that had led to the conviction, 
namely a family argument under difficult circumstances. They accepted that he was very 
remorseful for what had happened and acknowledged the seriousness of the offence, and 
that he had been open and honest when discussing the application. 
 
The officers’ recommendation which was to approve the application was also considered. 
A much longer period than three years had passed since the conviction and no offence 
had been recorded since. The Sub-committee saw no reason not to follow the provisions 
of the policy in this case. 
 
In the context of the motoring convictions, the applicant was reminded that he had 6 
points on his licence and for him to be cautious. Another motoring conviction would 
necessitate another hearing. 

 
The Sub-committee determined in favour of approving the application and that the 
applicant was therefore a fit and proper person to hold a hackney and private hire vehicle 
driver's licence.  

 
The Solicitor reported that the decision would be confirmed formally by letter to the 
applicant. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2:00pm and concluded at 2:45pm 

Page 20



  

GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 23-11-2022 

 

 
Present:   

 

Councillors:  Councillor Annwen Hughes (Chair)  

Councillors Rheinallt Puw and Arwyn Herald Roberts 

 

Officers:  Siôn Huws (Senior Solicitor), Gwenan Mai Roberts (Licensing Manager) 

and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

None to note 

 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 

None to note 
 

3. URGENT ITEMS 
 

         None to note 
 

4. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

It was RESOLVED to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the 
discussion on the following items due to the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 12 and 13, Part 4, Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  These paragr
[...]
delines on criminal offences and 
relevant convictions, as well as the medical certificate, the applicant's personal statement and 
references. The Licensing Authority had recommended that the Sub-committee should refuse 
the application. 
 
In response to the presentation of the Licensing Manager, the applicant's representative 
asked the Licensing Manager to confirm that the passenger in the 2019 case had not come 
to any harm or made any formal complaint to the Police about the driver's behaviour. In 
response, the Licensing Manager noted that the evidence had been challenged at the 
Magistrate' Court and although there had been no conviction, the Judge had determined that 
the evidence was credible. 
 
The applicant's representative suggested that the passenger's impressions were very 
different to those of the driver in the 2019 incident. In response, the Licensing Manager, 
although confirming that there had been no further action by the Police, noted that a 
recording of the situation on the evening had been submitted as evidence and that 'general 
behaviour' was a consideration, although there had been no conviction. 
 
In response, the applicant's representative noted that a caution by the Police was not a 
conviction but, in response, the Licensing Manager noted that evidence of a caution was 
sufficiently strong in this case. 
 
The applicant was invited to expand on his application and provide information about the 
background of the caution on his licence and his personal circumstances. A mixture of 37 
references had been submitted by friends, colleagues, neighbours and service users. He 
noted that he regretted the incidents in 2018 and 2019 and that he acknowledged that he had 
behaved appallingly. At the time, he was under strain although he accepted that this was no 
excuse for his behaviour. He appreciated that drivers had to be reliable and that the sub-
committee played an important part in ensuring this.  
 
He shared examples of the work and c
[...]
ts had been received regarding his behaviour. The proposal of 
issuing a licence for an initial one-year period instead of the usual three, was also 
considered. 
 
The Head of Environment Department recommended to refuse the application. Although 
there had not been any further violent incidents since 2019, officers of the Licensing Unit 
were not convinced that the applicant had learnt from the incidents. It was noted that only five 
months had elapsed since approving the licence in October 2018 after his licence was 
revoked by the authority earlier that year - these facts supported officers' opinion and 
suggested a tendency to reoffend. 
 
Having carefully weighed up all the presentations and evidence, the Sub-committee resolved 
that they accepted that the applicant acknowledged that his behaviour had been totally 
unacceptable and that he was genuinely full of regret. Evidence submitted of positive actions 
taken by the applicant, such as the Security Industry course, supported his application. 
 
Having received a majority vote, the Sub-committee resolved to approve the application and 
that the applicant was a fit and proper person to hold a hackney and private hire vehicle 
driver's licence. However, the proposal to approve the licence for one-year only was 
accepted, emphasising that the expected standard of behaviour was exactly the same as that 
of a three-year licence. 

 
The Solicitor reported that the decision would be confirmed formally by letter to the applicant. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10:00am and concluded at 12:05pm 

Page 35



COMMITTEE GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 12 June 2023 

TITLE: PROPOSED TAXI LICENCE FEES 2023/24 

PURPOSE:  TO APPROVE THE PROPOSED FEES FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

AUTHOR: HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

1.1  The Council is required to review its fees in respect of taxi licensing (i.e. hackney carriage 
licences, private hire vehicle licences, private hire operator licences and drivers' 
licences) on a regular basis.  This Committee decided back in 2013 that taxi fees would 
be reviewed annually.     
 

1.2  Sections 53 and 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 provide 
that fees may be charged at a level sufficient to cover reasonable costs -  

 

 For granting a driver’s licence for a hackney or private hire vehicle – costs associated 
with processing, administration and issuing licences. 

 For granting a vehicle and operator’s licence – inspection costs, hackney carriage stand, 
public notices, management and supervision of vehicles and any other costs associated 
with processing an application. 

 
1.3   The fees charged must be reasonable and it is the Council’s decision whether to set the 

fees at a level which will allow it to recover the costs in full or in part. This Committee 
resolved in 2013 that taxi licensing fees must be revised to fully recover costs.      
 

1.4  Taxi fees were increased by 25% in 2013 and 19.78% in 2014, and 10.78% in 2015 in 
order to fully recover the costs.  The fees were not increased at all in 2016/17 or in 
2017/18, and it was agreed to increase the fees at an average of 28% across the various 
taxi licensing fees for 2018/19. 

 

1.5  A report was presented to this Committee in March 2021, with a recommendation that 
all taxi fees be increased only in line with inflation at the time, which was 2.59%. The 
fees were reviewed at the time, and although a 2.59% increase was not enough to fully 
recover the Council's costs for administrating and processing Taxi licences, the Licensing 
Authority was of the view that the taxi industry had faced significant losses during the 
lockdowns of the Covid crisis; and thus, it was decided not to recommend the full 
recovery of costs. For these reasons, this Committee resolved on 15th March 2021 not 
to increase taxi licensing fees at all beyond the level set in 2018/19. 

 

2 EFFECT OF THE INCREASE IN COSTS OF LIVING 

 

2.1 Several global factors and some that are unique to the UK have negatively affected the 
economy, which has led to a substantial increase in living costs. The rate of inflation, 
which currently stands at 8.7%, has increased significantly over the past 18 months 
which has a negative impact on our citizens, taxi firms and also places pressure on the 
Council's provision of services.  

 

2.2 The Licensing Authority recognises that vehicle maintenance costs, insurance costs and 
fuel costs have been rising over the past 18 months, and that the situation has been Page 36

Agenda Item 8



difficult for the taxi industry as it emerged from the effects of the global Covid 
pandemic.  

 

2.3 Nevertheless, there are signs that fuel prices are stabilising and dropping slightly, and 
it is important that the licensing authority takes all these factors into account. 

 

3. FINANCIAL ASSESSMENT AND PROPOSAL FOR 2023 - 24 

 

3.1  The fees have not been changed since 2019. It was decided to keep the fees unchanged 
for 2021/21 when the situation was reviewed in March 2020; as the effects of Covid on 
the industry were starting to emerge then. This Committee rejected the 
recommendation to increase fees to a level that equated to the inflation level at the 
time in 2021.  

 

3.2  As the members of this Committee are aware, the huge increase we have witnessed in 
inflation has left a significant financial deficit in the Council's coffers; and the licensing 
service like all the Council's other services has recently had to identify options for 
realising significant savings and cuts to budgets.  

 

3.3  The licensing team is very small; and in order to save jobs and our ability to provide the 
same level of service by recovering the actual costs of providing the taxi licensing 
service - the Cabinet has voted in favour of allowing the Licensing Unit to proceed to 
recover costs in full.  

 

3.4  We must bear in mind of course, as already noted; that taxi fees cannot be increased for 
the purpose of raising income; only for the purpose of recovering the costs of receiving, 
processing and administering licences. 

 

3.4  It is not only inflation that has increased the costs of providing the taxi licensing service. 
There are also factors such as officers' training needs, the costs of advertising and 
consulting on fee changes, and an increased level of checks required to ensure the 
suitability of drivers, vehicles and operators.  

 

3.5  There are changes on the horizon, such as completing the review of the Combined Taxi 
Policy, which will adopt the recommendations of the Department for Transport's 
National Statutory Hackney and Private Hire Vehicle Standards; as well as incorporating 
the proposed far-reaching changes that are likely to emerge from the Welsh 
Government's White Paper consultation on how the taxi industry is regulated.  

 
3.6  Having considered all the factors noted, we believe there is not much choice but to 

increase the fees if we are to maintain the service that is expected by the public and the 
industry. 

3.7  The deficit in the income received for the different taxi licences varies; depending on 
the extra effort that takes place in processing applications and verifying compliance. The 
fee levels recommended to allow for the recovery of costs means an average increase 
of  12%.  Please see the enclosed table for details of the proposed fees.  

 

 
Page 37



3.2 TABLE OF CURRENT AND PROPOSED FEES 
 

proposed taxi fees  current fee £ Proposed fee  £ 2023/24 

   

one year driver's licence 
 

233 254 

3 year driver's licence 
 

270 353 

   

new HACKNEY vehicle 
licence 

232* 259 

renewal of HACKNEY vehicle 
licence 

197* 213 

Fee for transfer of HV 
licence to a new owner 

75 75 

New PH licence 
 

268* 295 

Renewal of PH licence 
 

197* 213 

Fee for transfer of PH 
licence to a new owner 

75 75 

One year operator's licence 236 257 

3 year operator's licence 275 300 

5 year operator's licence 329 358 
 

*Total includes internal and external plates (hackney and private hire), and sticker (private hire)  

 

4.  CONSULTATION WITH THE INDUSTRY 

 
4.1  Following this Committee’s decision on the proposed fees, a full public consultation will 

be held in accordance with the statutory requirements.   
 
4.2  Section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 states that a 

public notice of the proposed fee changes must appear in the local press. There is a 
designated timetable for the public consultation; and no proposed changes will come 
into force until any response to the formal consultation has been considered by this 
Committee at a later date. There will be a direct consultation by letter before the date 
the notice appears in the local press in order to allow enough time for the industry to 
highlight any concerns. 

 
4.3  The notice in the press will include the date upon which the fees will come into force, 

28 days after the date of the notice, providing there are no objections to the fees. Any 

objections to the fees must be considered by this Committee at its next meeting in 

September 2023, and a decision will have to be made on the fee levels accordingly. New 

fees will not come into force until a final decision is made by this Committee. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Committee approves the proposal to raise the fees to the recommended level; 
subject to consultation with the taxi industry and consultation through public notice. 

Page 38


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	7 GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES
	2023-02-10
	2023-01-23
	2022-12-14
	2022-11-23
	2022-11-14
	2022-11-08

	8 PROPOSED TAXI LICENCE FEES 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 12/06/23 

 

 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 12/06/23 
 

 
Present: 
 
Councillors: Annwen Hughes, John Brynmor Hughes, Eryl Jones-Williams, Gareth Tudor Jones, 
Linda Ann Jones, Edgar Wyn Owen, Rheinallt Puw, Huw Rowlands, Elfed Williams, Gwynfor 
Owen, Arwyn Herald Roberts and Gareth Williams 
 
Officers:  Sion Huws (Solicitor - Legal Services), Gwenan Mai Roberts (Licensing Manager) and 
Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 
 
 
1.   ELECT CHAIR 

 
 RESOLVED TO ELECT COUNCILLOR ELFED WILLIAMS AS CHAIR FOR 2023/24. 

 
 
2.   ELECT VICE CHAIR 

 
 RESOLVED TO ELECT COUNCILLOR GWYNFOR OWEN AS VICE-CHAIR FOR 

2023/24. 
 

 
3.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Anwen Davies, Alan Jones Evans and Angela 

Russell. 
 

 
4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 The following member declared that he had an interest in relation to the item noted:  

 
Councillor Arwyn Herald Roberts in item 8 on the agenda, as he had a close connection 
with local taxi companies.  

 
The Member believed it was a prejudicial interest, and withdrew from the meeting during 
the discussion on the application 
 

 
5.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 None to note 

 
 
6.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of a meeting of this committee, that took place on 5th  

December 2022, as a true record. 
 

 
7.   GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES 



GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 12/06/23 

 
 Submitted and received, for information, the minutes of the General Licensing Sub-

committees held on 13 March 2023, 10 February 2023, 23 January 2023, 14 December 
2022, 23 November 2022, 14 November 2022 and 8 November 2022 as true records.  
 

 
8.   PROPOSED TAXI LICENCE FEES 2023/24 

 
 Submitted - the report of the Licensing Manager, requesting that the Committee 

approve the proposed taxi licence fees for 2023/24. Members were reminded that 
this Committee had resolved back in 2013, that taxi fees would be reviewed 
annually, in order to fully recover costs of receiving, processing and the 
administration of licences only. It was highlighted that Gwynedd's fees had not 
changed since 2019 and although the situation had been reviewed in 2020/21, the 
Committee decided not to increase the fees because of the impact of the Covid 
crisis. 
 
It was reported that the Licensing Authority recognised that vehicle maintenance 
costs, insurance costs and fuel costs had bad increased over the past 18 months, 
and that the situation had been difficult for the taxi industry as it emerged from the 
effects of the Covid pandemic. 
 
In the context of the Licensing Unit's costs it was highlighted that inflation, together 
with factors such as officers' training needs, the costs of advertising and consulting 
on fee changes, and an increased level of checks required to ensure the suitability 
of drivers, vehicles and operators were also considerations to increase the costs of 
providing a taxi licensing service. The need to complete the review of the 
Combined Taxi Policy was reiterated, which would adopt the recommendations of 
the Department for Transport's National Statutory Hackney and Private Hire 
Vehicle Standards; as well as incorporating the proposed far-reaching changes 
likely to emerge from the Welsh Government's White Paper consultation on how 
the taxi industry is regulated. Consequently, it was considered that there was no 
option but to increase the fees to maintain the service that expected by the public 
and the industry. 
 
It was reported that the income deficit for the different taxi licences varied; 
depending on the extra effort that takes place in processing applications and 
verifying compliance and therefore an average increase of 12% was recommended 
in fee levels subject to consultation with the taxi industry and consultation through 
public notice.  
 
Members gave thanks for the report. 
 
Matters arising from the ensuing discussion: 

 Although increasing any fees was against the grain, costs had to be 
recovered 

 Concern that some companies would cease because of the increase - there 
was a need to ensure that help was available 

 A lack of drivers in rural areas, why did they therefore have to pay the same 
price as drivers in urban areas   

 Some companies ignored the tariff 
 

In response to a question regarding using the proposed substantial increase in the 
3-year licence, it was accepted that this was the biggest increase that was 
recommended due to the work of ensuring that a driver is a fit and proper person 
(that will also in the future be in line with statutory requirements, including checking 



GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 12/06/23 

tax payments).  
 
In response to a question regarding why an increase of 12% could not be 
introduced for all the fees rather than an average percentage, it was noted that the 
Licensing Unit merely had powers to recover costs and that there were specific 
factors regarding the process. It was highlighted that a costs exercise had been 
undertaken for all types of licences to highlight fairness and it was considered that 
one percentage would not be a fair reflection of the situation.   
 
In response to the comment that some small taxi firms ignored the tariff, it was 
noted that the Welsh Government's White Paper made the process more complex 
by introducing two regulatory systems - one for hackney vehicles / taxis and 
another for private hire vehicles. In response, the need to create one system that 
would avoid any complexity was noted and to refer that opinion to the Government. 
The Licensing Manager, who was also Chair of the North Wales Licensing Group, 
noted that the Group had submitted observations to the recent consultation by the 
Welsh Government (May 2023) and they were very disappointed with the Welsh 
Government's decision to continue with two processes.  
 
Councillors were encouraged to refer complaints about any company that did not 
adhere to the Licensing Unit's fees.   

 
A vote was taken on the proposal to increase the fees 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the proposal to raise the fees to the recommended level, subject 
to consultation with the taxi industry and consultation through public notice. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.40 am 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


